

Lucie G. Mollison

Lucie G. Mollison

WORTHINGTON — Mrs. Lucie
Glass Mollison, 84, of Worthington
Center died Monday evening at the
Berkshire Medical Center, Pittsfield, following a long illness.
She moved to The Maples, the
town's new senior housing complex,
on May 1, leaving her home of 58
years on Huntington Road.
Born in Swampscott on July 11,
1899, daughter of Joseph and Ida
Glass, Mrs. Mollison was a graduate of Lynn English High School and
Salem Normal School, now Salem
State College. She taught school in
Goshen and Cummington before her
marriage to Harry W. Mollison in
1920. He died in 1968.
For many years, she and her husband operated one of the largest
dairy farms in Worthington. In addition, they delivered mail on the Star
Route from Huntington to Worthington, and she assisted her husband during his tenure as the town's
tax collector.
Mrs. Mollison was a director of

ington, and she assisted her husband during his tenure as the town's tax collector.

Mrs. Mollison was a director of the Worthington Historical Society and a member of the First Congregational Church, the Women's Benevolent Society, Worthington Grange, 90, Hillside Pomona Grange, the Highland Club and the Worthington Library Association.

She was also a Gold Star Mother, her son Donald W. Mollison having been killed in action on Guadalcanal during World War II.

Mrs. Mollison leaves two sons, Walter C. and Howard C. Mollison, both of Worthington; seven grand-children, and nine great-grand-children, and nine great-grand-children, with the Rev. Mollie Kitchen, pastor, officiating, Burlai will be in the Center Cemetery. There will be no calling hours. Contributions in Mrs. Mollison's memory may be made to the church or to The Maples.

The Charles A. Bisbee Funeral Home in Chesterfield is in charge of arrangements.

Obituary for Lucie Glass Mollison



Clipped By: dbrenner Sat, Feb 24, 2024

Copyright © 2024 Newspapers.com. All Rights Reserved.

 $\mathbf{N}^{\text{ewspapers}^{\text{\tiny{TM}}}}$